
FIRSTAMENDMENT TO
NAPA COT NTY AGREEMENT No. 2200188

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 2200188 is made this 23rd day of
July, 2024 by and betwee . the NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Califomia, hereinafter referred to as "COLINTY" and Unity Courier Sewicq Incorporateq a
Califomia corporation, whose mailing address is 7555 N San Femando, Burbanl, CA 91505,
hereinafter referrcd to as "CONTRACTOR '.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, COUNTY engaged CONTRACTOR in Agreement
2200188 in ordet to obtain interlibrary loan courier services; and

TERMS

NOW Tm'REI'ORE, the parties hereby amcnd Agreement No. 2200188 in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth below:

I. Exhibit "B" of the Agreement is rescinded and replaced il full by tlat document
entitlcd Exhibit 'B-1", and all refererces itr the Ageement to Exhibit "8" shall mean
Exhibit 'B-1".
2. Poragraph 3 "Compensation'' is amcnded to read in full as follows:

(a) Rates . In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillrnent of the promised
worlq COUNTY sball pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit 'B- I ",
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein-

O) Expenses. Travel or other expenses will be reimbused by COUNTY
upon submission ofan invoice itr accordance with Paragraph 4 at the rates and/or in
accordance with the provisions set forth itr Exhibit "B-1".

(c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the
rnaximum paymeuts uuder this Agreement shall be five hu&ed and fifty lhousaad
dollars ($550,ffi0.ffi) for professional sendces; provided, however, that such amourts
shall not be conshued ss guarauteed sums, and compebsation shall be based upon
services achrally rendered.
3. This Amenctnent No. I shall be effective l:uly 1,2024.
4- The Contract term is hcreby extended through June 30,2029.
5. All other terms and conditions ofAgreement No- 2200188 shalt remain in frrll
force and effect.

LibBry A$eem€dt ADon&ncnl ro Unaly CouierServicc

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to add
additional couriet pich.rps, incorporate Unity's fuel swcharge cost, as well as increase lhe
contrast maxinuE aud tenn.

I



IN WTTNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment of Napa County Agreement No. 2200188

was executed by the parties hereto as of the date fust above written.

cil -

Rich D' - President

..CONTRACTOR"

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of
fte State of Califomia

Board of Supervisors

..COUNTY'

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Office of County Cormscl

APPROVEDBYTTIE
NAPACOLNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST: NEHAHOSKINS
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Susan 8. Altman, Deputy
County Counsel

Date:

Processed By:

Date: May 15,2024
Deputy Clerk of 0re Board

Libmry Agreement Amcndmat to Unity Courier Service

2



td1 Ysr 2 Itu t ,c!r { tcor 5
T17fut:t4 7lrnfrE tllmas 'rIUu2, utxn)

Amsiil hLon Ub [f,]f) 7r5_OO t 7{0.O0 i Tn.@ s !00.00 s 41700

c.linoo Lihnryli/t-Fl s 715.00 t 7.lo.oo s 7nfi i roo.@ s ErTOO

il@ r,.[{ Co!.gG (MCfl s 360.00 s7r3.00 I !!9.00 s 4O5.OO s 4:rr.00

sohro comrunlty colhcc (MNI,l s :t6&oo 374.00 s 3An.O0 {05-00 I .rro0
lunMlh UE-rry (Mfl 7tt.m 7/O.m S lTrfi S 8oooo s t3700

tloldr ldler {M-F) 3 lrlo.m S 1t9t-m t l45f.o0 u12.00 s 1.r2.oo
Monttlv iata 556s-00 s 5.764-00 s 5.Or7.00

FuCgwhrnEr 3 12,000.00 s 12.0OOO s 12,ooo.oo s 12.0fl).0o s l1mom
s 78.710.00 S e116&oo s 84,204.00 E6rtO8.0o s 8trt6t0o

EXHIBIT 'IB.ITI
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

R:*c SArduh

Y.cr l S 7a,r8o_oo

Yar2 3 81J6B.00

Yil3 $ L3o4.0o
Ycar{ S l6rOrOO
Yrr5 $ EgBElt0O

Fuclsulthrrlc I SOnmOo

Add'rtlondscnkgrodErFrG S 69p76.I8

ContrxtMulmm: S 550fib.0o

The Ubrary Olrcclw or tfteir deignee are authodzed to eppruv€ changEs ln categorlcel exgendltures .! lonS :s tfte total csrtrsct amount does
not exceed the Agmnt Maimum of S5SO,00O

Monthly Service Fee as listed in Rate schedule table above- One weekday daily campus stop

Addltlonrl Sln lclr & Etpens!

Weight Fee- the total daily shipment may weigh up to 100 pounds any addltlonal weight over 100 pounds will be charted at S.50 per

pound

Fuel Surcharge

tloliday cha,ges for services rendered on Federal holidays

For ary parking, loadlng or vendor permits require to operate on campus

Additional days of courler servlces ln addition to rate schedule atove
The cost of courier pouches, transport bins, security vaults and such other items required or requested by tibEry

Unity Courler Servlce

Fuel Escalation Calculatlon Grid

1) A fuel surcharge will be added to the contracted monthly price for courier services in accordance with the requirernents herein and the Table
below

2) TheCalifornlastatewlderetallgasolinepricesforM|DGRAOEEasolineannouncedduringthelastweekofthemonthwlllbeutilizedtodetermine
the applicable fuel surchar3c, which wlll be adjusted up or down on the folowlnt month's invoice on a quarterly basis ln January, April, ruly, and
October. The current Glifornia statewide reteil gasoline prices can be obtaincd on the int.rnet at:
https://nvwueia,g ov I dnev I pet / or,t-yri_gnd_dcus_sca_w.htm

Cxample: Statewide retall gasollne prlces ,or MIDGRAOE gasoline publlshed du.lng thc last week of Deember will be used to determine the fuel
surchart€ thatwlll ie effectfve for the montlrs ofJanuary Mardr.

Fuel Surcharge lnder Table



when th€ Statewids reteilgasoline prices ls:

At l-east But Less Than Fuel

56.00 or more, apply .5X eddltiooal fuel surcharge for errcry $.10 per gallon

Less thari 53.59 on the Stateuide retail Sasoline prlces - No surchrrge wlll apply.

3.59

3.69

3.7

3.89

3.99

4.@

4.19

4}S
4.39

4.49

4.59

4.69

4.79

4.89

4,99

5.09

5.19

5J9
539

s,49

5.59

5.59

5,79

5.89

s.99

3.5

3.5

3,7

3.8

3.9

4

4,L

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.A

4.9

5

).1

5.2

s.3

5.4

55
5,6

5.7

5.8

5,9

4.m}{
4.50}6

5.0096

5.s016

5.0096

6.5e4

7.00%

7,5W5

8.Wt
8.s096

9.0016

9.50%

10.00lr

ro,fi%
17,@%

11.s0%

12,oov.

in the Sbtewide retall gasoline prlcefor MIDGRADE gasoline.


