
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMBNT No. 2200188

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 2200188 is made this 7th day of
October, 2025 by and between the NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Unity Courier Service, Incorporated, a

California corporation, whose mailing address is 7555 N San Fernando, Burbank, CA 91505,
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 22,2021, COLJNTY engaged CONTRACTOR in Agreement
2200188 in order to obtain interlibrary loan courier services; and

WHEREAS, on July 23,2024, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement
to add additional courier pickups, incorporate Unity's fuel surcharge cost, as well as increase the
contract maximum and term; and

WHEREAS, COLiNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement to add
an additional courier pickup to include St Helena Public Library.

TBRMS

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend Agreement No. 2200188 in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth below:

1. Exhibit "B-1' of the Agreement is rescinded and replaced in full by that document
entitled Exhibit "B-2", and all references in the Agreement to Exhibit "B", or Exhibit 'B-
1" shall mean Exhibit "B-2n.
2. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective October 7,2025.
3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 2200188 shall remain in full
force and effect.

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 220Al88 Unity Courier Service

1



lN IVII'NESS WfIEREOF. this SeconclArnentlment ot'Napa County Agreetnent No. 2200ltlt]

rvas e,xecuted by the parties ltereto as of theclnte tirst utrove rvritten.

Icx Gil -

Ryan \\rung

"coNT IIAC-rO11"

I'{APA COUN-[Y. a political sttbclivision ot'
the Stirte of C'alit'ornia

Artnc Cottrell. Chrir, Board of Supc'rvisors

"couN-l'Y"

;\PPROVED AS TO FOItN'l
Olticc of Clountv L'ounsel

By: Slrsun R. ,"llmutn Dcputy

[)ate: August 27, 2(125

..\PPRO\/[:D U\' l'l.l H

Nr\P,\ COUN-I'\'
BO.,\ITD OT SUPIR \IISORS

Datc:
['r occsscd B,v:

I-)uputy' Clcrk ut'tlrc Buitrrl

rU!"l'l:S'l': NEI"IA I IOSKD{S
Clr"'rk ut' thc []uirrtl ul' Supct'l'isurs

.'\lncrrtlntcnt Ntr. I rt, r\urr:cnlr,'n[ ]l(t{}ll$tl L,nirv L"rrtrnr.r Sr.!1 rurj

2

- Vice President



EXTIIBIT IIB-2]I

Comnensation and Expense Reimbursement

Rate Schedule

Year I $ 78,7BO-0O

Year 2 S gO,C4B-eO

Year 3 $ 93.52B.CO

Year 4 $ g6.4Cg.CO

Year 5 $ IOC,GS8.SO

Addkional Seruicer and Expen$es S 41,228.00

Contrast Maximurn: I sOO,ofiI.{X}

The Library Director or their designee are authorized to approve changes in categorical expenditures as long as the total
contract amount does not exceed the Agreement Maximum of $500,000

Additional Services & Expense

Weight Fee- the total daily shipment may weigh up to 100 pounds any additional weight over 100 pounds will be charged at S.50 per
pound

Fuel Surcharge

Holiday Charges for services rendered on Federal holidays

For any parking, loading or vendor permits require to operate on campus

Additional days of courier services in addition to rate schedule above

The cost of courier pouches, transport bins, security vaults and such other items required or requested by Library

a
J

Year I Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Location Name & dayr: 7ly2a24 7lu2$25 7lu2*26 71u2027 7luzaze
Arnerican Canyon Lib (M-fl s 71s.cc $ 740.D0 $ 777.CA $ 8C0.CO $ 837.00

Ca iistoea Librar,l iM-Fl s 71s.CC s 74CI.GO 5 777.CA s 8c0.cc s 837.CC

Napa County Library s :.,35G.D0 $ 1.399.CC $ 1.454.CO $ i,512.CC $ 1,572,00

Napa Vai;ey Ccilese (M&Fl s 36C.CO s 374.OS s 389.GC s 4os.cG s 421.00

5olano Cornrnunity Coliege tM&Wl $ 360.S0 $ 374.00 s 38e.co $ 4O5.BO $ 421.t\O

Yountvi lle Library (M-Fl S 71s.co s 740.m s 777.W $ 800.s0 $ 837.s0

5t Heiena Pub!ic Llbrar.r, (n{-F} $ 74C.GO $ 777.AD s 8GC.CE $ 837.m

Hclds Lccker tM-F) per locker s t.35C.CC s 1,398.C0 s 1,454.eC s 1,512.00 $ 1.572.00

Monthly Courier Cost s 5,555.OO s 6,5C4.CC S 6.794.cc $ 7,034.GC s 7.334.CC

Annuat Courier Cost $ 66.78C.CO $ 78.C48.CC s 8i,528.C0 $ 84,4C8.CC $ 88,O08.m

Annual Fuel furcharge $ 12.CCC.CC $ l2,GCO.CO s 12.DCC.CO $ 12,000.0CI $ 12.CCC.CC

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 22A0l88 Unity Courier Service



Unity Courier Service

Fuel Escalation Calculation Grid

1) A fuel surcharge will be added to the contracted monthly price for courier services in accordance with the requirements herein and

the Table below.

2) The California statewide retail gasoline prices for MIDGRADE gasoline announced during the last week of the month will be utilized to
determine the applicable fuel surcharge, which will be adjusted up or down on the following month's invoice on a quarterly basis in

January, April, July, and October. The current California statewide retail gasoline prices can be obtained on the internet at:
https ://www.eia. gov/d nav/pet/pet_pri-3nd_dcus_sca_w. htm

Example: Statewide retail gasoline prices for MIDGRADE gasoline published during the last week of December will be used to determine
the fuel surcharge that will be effective for the months of January - March.

Fuel Surcharge lndex Table

When the Statewide retail gasoline prices is:

At Least

S g.so

S g.eo

S s.zo

S g.ao

S r.go

S +.oo

s 4.10

S +.zo

s 4.30

s 4.40

S +.so

S +.eo

s 4.70

S +.so

S +.go

S s.oo

S s.ro

S s.zo

S s.Eo

S s.+o

S s.so

S s.oo

S s.zo

S s.ao

S s.go

But Less Than

S 3.se

S 3.6e

S 3.70

S 3.8e

S 3.ee

S 4.os

S 4.Le

S 4.2e

S 4.3e

s 4.4e

S 4.se

S 4.6e

s 4.7s

S 4.8e

S 4.se

S s.oe

S s.1s

S s.2e

S s.3s

S s.4s

S s.ss

S s.6s

S s.7s

S s.8e

S s.ee

Fuel Surcharge

o%

0.50%

L.O0%

L.s0%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.OO%

4.50%

5.00%

s.s0%

6.00%

5.50%

7.00%

7.50%

8.00%

8.50%

9.00%

9.so%

L0.00%

L0.so%

LL.O0%

LL.50%

L2.00%

56.00 or more, apply.5% additional fuel surcharge for every S.10 per gallon increase in the Statewide retail gasoline price for MIDGRADE
gasoline. Less than S:.59 on the Statewide retail gasoline prices - No surcharge will apply.

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 2200188 Unity Courier Service

4


	Document_09232025105626719_0001
	Document_09232025105425152_0001
	Document_09232025105626719_0001

